

No. 14-40585

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

GATE GUARD SERVICES, L.P.; BERT STEINDORF,

Plaintiffs - Appellees Cross-Appellants,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendant - Appellant Cross-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR IN SUPPORT OF HIS APPEAL**

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

DEAN A. ROMHILT  
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Room N-2716  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5550

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
2. Summary Judgment.....	5
3. Relevant EAJA Provisions.....	9
4. Award of Attorneys' Fees.....	12
a. First Motion for Attorneys' Fees.....	12
b. Second Motion for Attorneys' Fees.....	14
c. District Court's Award of Attorneys' Fees.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. GGS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES PURSUANT TO EAJA'S SUBSTANTIALLY JUSTIFIED PROVISION WAS UNTIMELY UNDER THE STATUTORY 30-DAY TIME LIMITATION FOR SUCH MOTIONS.....	23
A. The Relation-Back Doctrine Does Not Save GGS' Untimely Motion for Attorneys' Fees pursuant to EAJA's Substantially Justified Provision....	24

B.	The District Court Was Wrong to Suggest that It Could Disregard the Secretary's Timeliness Argument Because It Was Made in a Footnote.....	32
II.	THE SECRETARY'S POSITION THROUGHOUT THIS LITIGATION WAS SUBSTANTIALLY JUSTIFIED, AND THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY CONCLUDING OTHERWISE.....	34
A.	The Government's Position Is Substantially Justified under EAJA If It Is Reasonable.....	34
B.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Selectively Choosing Certain Facts and Ignoring Other Pertinent Ones to Rule that the Secretary's Position Was Not Reasonable....	38
1.	The District Court Relied on "Facts" that Were Subject to Conflicting Evidence and that Were Not Probative.....	38
2.	The District Court Relied on "Facts" that Should Not Have Been Considered in Determining Whether the Gate Guards Were Employees or Independent Contractors as a Matter of Economic Reality.....	42
3.	The Secretary Presented Facts on Each of The Economic Realities Factors to Support His Position that the Gate Guards Were Employees.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>ACE Constructors, Inc. v. United States,</u> 81 Fed. Cl. 161 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 2008).....	29
<u>Al-Dahir v. F.B.I.,</u> 454 Fed. Appx. 238 (5th Cir. 2011).....	28
<u>Arulampalam v. Gonzales,</u> 399 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2005).....	30
<u>Baker v. Bowen,</u> 839 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988).....	34
<u>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,</u> 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	42
<u>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov't of Turkmenistan,</u> 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003).....	33
<u>Briseno v. Ashcroft,</u> 291 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2002).....	26
<u>Brock v. Mr. W Fireworks, Inc.,</u> 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987).....	38,50
<u>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.,</u> 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988).....	41,50
<u>Carrell v. Sunland Constr., Inc.,</u> 998 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1993).....	44
<u>Clifton v. Heckler,</u> 755 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1985).....	25-26
<u>Comm'r, Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv. v. Jean,</u> 496 U.S. 154 (1990).....	37
<u>Davidson v. Veneman,</u> 317 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2003).....	34,35
<u>Donovan v. DialAmerica Mktg., Inc.,</u> 757 F.2d 1376 (3d Cir. 1985).....	41

Cases -- continued:

<u>F.D. Rich Co. v. United States ex rel. Indus. Lumber Co.,</u> 417 U.S. 116 (1974).....	10
<u>Henderson v. Bolanda,</u> 253 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2001).....	28
<u>Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Serv., Inc.,</u> 161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998).....	9,45
<u>Hernandez-Garcia v. Nicholson,</u> 485 F.3d 651 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	30
<u>Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.,</u> 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5,48
<u>Houston Agric. Credit Corp. v. United States,</u> 736 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1984).....	23
<u>Huichan v. Barnhart,</u> No. 05-C-0268-C, 2006 WL 6087660 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 10, 2006).....	27-28,30-31
<u>Hyatt v. Shalala,</u> 6 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 1993).....	12
<u>Jackson v. United States Postal Serv.,</u> 799 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1986).....	11
<u>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Realm of Louisiana v.</u> <u>East Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.,</u> 679 F.2d 64 (5th Cir. 1982).....	35
<u>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.,</u> 560 U.S. 538 (2010).....	28
<u>Mack v. Talasek,</u> No. V-09-53, 2012 WL 1067398 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Maty v. Grasselli Chem. Co.,</u> 303 U.S. 197 (1938).....	27
<u>Morgan v. Perry,</u> 142 F.3d 670 (3d Cir. 1998).....	36

Cases -- continued:

<u>Murkeldove v. Astrue,</u> 635 F.3d 784 (5th Cir. 2011).....	12,23
<u>Perales v. Casillas,</u> 950 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1992).....	10
<u>Pierce v. Underwood,</u> 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	23,34,35
<u>Reich v. Circle C. Invs., Inc.,</u> 998 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1993).....	38
<u>Robicheaux v. Radcliff Material, Inc.,</u> 697 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1983).....	42
<u>Russell v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.,</u> 775 F.2d 1284 (5th Cir. 1985).....	35
<u>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,</u> 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	51
<u>SAI Indus. Corp. v. United States,</u> 63 Fed. Cl. 1 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 2004).....	27,30,31
<u>Scarborough v. Principi,</u> 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n v. Fox,</u> 855 F.2d 247 (5th Cir. 1988).....	35
<u>Sims v. Apfel,</u> 238 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2001).....	34
<u>Texas Food Indus. Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Agric.,</u> 81 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<u>Thibault v. Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc.,</u> 612 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2010).....	42,43,44,45,48
<u>Turco v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.,</u> 101 F.3d 1090 (5th Cir. 1996).....	33
<u>United States v. McMillan,</u> 600 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2010).....	34

Cases -- continued:

United States v. Redd,  
562 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 33

Usery v. Pilgrim Equip. Co., Inc.,  
527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 43

Williams v. Lampe,  
399 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 28

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. 701 et seq...... 1

Declaratory Judgment Act,  
28 U.S.C. 2201..... 1

Equal Access to Justice Act,  
28 U.S.C. 2412..... 9,12  
28 U.S.C. 2412(b)..... *passim*  
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)..... *passim*  
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(A)..... 10  
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(B)..... *passim*  
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(A)..... 11  
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(B)..... 10

Fair Labor Standards Act,  
29 U.S.C. 201 et seq...... *passim*
